## BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Submit Bids to:

PURCHASING SERVICES

3301 Quantum Blvd., Suite 101 Boynton Beach, FL 33426 Telephone: (561) 742-6310

Bid Title:

"CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES - PRE-QUALIFIED POOL"

Bid Number:

013-2511-19/IT

Bid Due:

April 19, 2019, NO LATER THAN 2:30 P.M. (LOCAL TIME)

Bids will be opened in Purchasing Services unless specified otherwise and may not be withdrawn within ninety (90) days after such date and time.

All awards made as a result of this bid shall conform to applicable sections of the charter and codes of the City.

J+J Inc albia Eagle Painting Name of Bidder: 65-037 3290 Federal I.D. Number: Florida A Corporation of the State of: Area Code: 954 Telephone Number: 746 7300 FAX Number: Area Code: 954 746 7314 10062 NW 50+ STREET Mailing Address: City/State/Zip: handed in on 4/17/19 Vendor Mailing Date: E-Mail Address: info@ tagitpaintingfia com

Authorized Signature

John Field Name Typed

## INVITATION TO BID FOR "CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES – PRE-QUALIFIED POOL" BID No.: 013-2511-19/IT

## **BID FORM**

## To All Bidders:

The undersigned declares that he/she has carefully examined the specifications and is thoroughly familiar with its provisions and with the quality, type and grade of product/service called for. When submitting more than one bid proposal price for this product and/or service, indicate how many individual and/or combination item(s) are to be tabulated and considered. Attach a separate sheet for each.

Basis of Award: The City anticipates award will be made in the best interest of the City to a pool of at least four (4) vendors which meet the requirements specified herein and have the lowest bid pricing. Please refer to the Special Terms and Conditions for additional information on the Bid Evaluation and Award process.

Unit prices shall be inclusive of all labor, materials, paint, hardware, tools, etc. to perform the work. Unit prices for painting and waterproofing shall be per unit of measure, per single coat application. Paint shall be Sherwin Williams brand only – no substitutions.

SF = SQUARE FOOT; LF = LINEAR FOOT; LATEX PAINT = ACRYLIC, SATIN, GLOSS, SEMI-GLOSS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT
1.A	PRESSURE WASHING	SF	. 20
1.B.	PRESSURE WASHING	LF	. 25
2.	SAND BLASTING	SF	2.00
3.	STRIPPING	SF	2.00
4.	JOINT SEALANT REPLACEMENT CLEAN AND SEAL	SF	2.00
5.A	LINTELS - PREPARE AND RESTORE - W/ EPOXY	SF	4.00
5.B.	LINTELS - PREPARE AND RESTORE - W/ LATEX	SF	3.00
5.C.	LINTELS - PREPARE AND RESTORE - W/ OIL	SF	3.50
5.D.	LINTELS - PREPARE AND RESTORE - W/ PRIMER	SF	3.00
6.A.	EXTERIOR COLUMNS - PREPARE & RESTORE - W/ EPOXY	SF	3.00
6.B.	EXTERIOR COLUMNS - PREPARE & RESTORE - W/ LATEX	SF	3.00
6.C.	EXTERIOR COLUMNS - PREPARE & RESTORE - W/ OIL	SF	3.00
6.D.	EXTERIOR COLUMNS - PREPARE & RESTORE - W/ PRIMER	SF	3.00
7.A.	EXTERIOR VERTICAL STUCCO/CMU SURFACE PAINTING/WATERPROOFING – W/ EPOXY	SF	1.40
7.B	EXTERIOR VERTICAL STUCCO/CMU SURFACE PAINTING/WATERPROOFING – W/ LATEX	SF	1.00

COMPANY NAME: J. J Inc d/b/a Eagle Painting

## "CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES --PRE-QUALIFIED POOL"

BID No.: 013-2511-19/IT

## BID FORM (CONT'D.)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT
7.C.	EXTERIOR VERTICAL STUCCO/CMU SURFACE PAINTING/WATERPROOFING – W/ OIL	SF	1.10
7.D	EXTERIOR VERTICAL STUCCO/CMU SURFACE PAINTING/WATERPROOFING – W/ PRIMER	SF	1,00
8.A.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING METAL SURFACES - W/ EPOXY	SF	1.40
8.B.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING METAL SURFACES - W/ LATEX	SF	1.10
8.C.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING METAL SURFACES - W/ OIL	SF	1.10
8.D.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING METAL SURFACES – W/ PRIMER	SF	1.00
9.A.	EXTERIOR PAINTNG/WATERPROOFING WOOD SURFACES - W/ EPOXY	SF	1.40
9.B.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING WOOD SURFACES – W/LATEX	SF	1.10
9.C.	EXTERIOR PAINTING/WATERPROOFING WOOD SURFACES - W/ OIL	SF	1.10
9.D.	EXTERIOR PAINTNG/WATERPROOFING WOOD SURFACES - W/ PRIMER	SF	1.00
10.	EXTERIOR WINDOW JOINTS, FRAME TO GLASS OR FRAME TO STUCCO/CONCRETE	LF	1.10
11.A.	EXTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ EPOXY	SF	1.40
11.B.	EXTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ LATEX	SF	1-20
11.C.	EXTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ OIL	SF	1.20
11.D.	EXTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ PRIMER	SF	1.10
12.A.	INTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ EPOXY	SF	.80
12.B.	INTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ LATEX	SF	.50
12.C.	INTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ OIL	SF	.60
12.D.	INTERIOR PAINTING SURFACES W/ PRIMER	SF	. 50
13.	TUCK POINT MORTAR TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING	LF	2.00
14.	STONE REPAIR	SF	4.00
15.	STONE SEALING	SF	1.00
16.	PAVER REPAIR	SF	20.00
17.	PAVER SEALING	SF	1.00
18.	CONTROL JOINTS	LF	2.00
19.	GENERAL CAULKING	LF	1.00

COMPANY NAME: 1.1 Inc albig Fagit Painting

THIS PAGE TO BE SUBMITTED FOR BID PACKAGE TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE

## "CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES – PRE-QUALIFIED POOL"

BID No.: 013-2511-19/IT

## BID FORM (CONT'D.)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT
20.	CONCRETE RESTORATION AND REPAIR	SF	3.00
21.	CMU BLOCK RESTORATION AND REPAIR	SF	3.00
22.	CLEAN, PRIME AND PREPARE FOR STUCCO SURFACING	SF	2.00
23.	STUCCO SURFACING	SF	3.00
24.	CLEAN, PRIME AND PREPARE FOR FIBERGLASS SURFACING	SF	3.00
25.	FIBERGLASS/RESIN SURFACING	SF	3.00
26.	CLEAN, PRIME AND PREPARE SURFACE FOR EPOXY SURFACE	SF	2.50
27.	EPOXY SURFACING	SF	2.50
28.	REBAR CLEAN. PRIME AND PREPARATION FOR CONCRETE RESTORATION	LF	2.50
29.	EXTERIOR FINISH (THREE-COAT FLUOROPOLYMER)	LF	10.00

\*Square/linear foot pricing for each substrate includes all surface preparation, equipment, labor, primer, materials, paint and supplies required to perform work.

Price for hourly rates for miscellaneous work not quoted above:

DESCRIPTION	STANDARD HOURLY RATE	OVERTIME HOURLY RATE	EMERGENCY HOURLY RATE
Project Manager / Supervisor	24	36	45
Painter	20	30	45
Helper	14	21	45
Other	14	21	45

Standard Hourly Rates: Monday thru Friday - 7AM - 4PM

Overtime Rates:

Monday thru Friday - 4PM - 7PM (Must be approved by City at least 3

hours in advance.)

Emergency - Emergency is defined as service within one business day from request.

Hourly Rates shall not include travel time to job site. The City will not pay for travel time. The hourly rates quoted shall include full compensation for labor, equipment use, and any other costs to the bidder (including paint).

Vendor Fixed Ma	arkup for Equipment Renta	5 %	i .
7.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			

(Mark-up shall be applied to vendor's actual incurred costs for rental.

## "CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES -PRE-QUALIFIED POOL"

BID No.: 013-2511-19/IT

BID FORM (CONT'D.)

J.Jinc.dibia	Eagle Painting
--------------	----------------

COMPANY NAME

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL

John Field

(954) 740 7300

PRINTED NAME OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL

TELEPHONE NUMBER

president TITLE

(954)746 7314 FAX NUMBER

janeto eagrepainting fra .com

## WORK HISTORY

Provide contracts for painting and waterproofing services that your firm has completed in the past three (3) years showing a minimum of \$300,000 per year.

## CALENDAR YEAR 2016

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED	DATE COMPLETED	NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT OWNER	PHONE NUMBER OF PROJECT OWNER
Exterior painting of Townnome (cypress pointe)	\$229,600.00	Jan, zoiu	United Comm. Management 11784 W. Sample Poad . coral Springs, FL 33045	LOTI BIITZ 954-752-8119
Exterior Painting of Apartment community (somerset cove)	\$140,000.00	March, 2014	United Comm. Management 11784 W. Sample Road. Coral Springs, FL 33065	MILE MCDERMOTT 954-557-3777
Exterior Painting of Industrial Building (metril industrial)	\$48,550.00	March, 2014	Berger commercial 1000 SE 17th St. F1. Lauderdale, FL 33310	WENDY COILINS 454 652-2038
Exterior Painting of Bank of America Blog.	5.20,900.00	June, 2016	KEI Properties 1250 East Hallandale Beach Bird, Hallandale Beach. FL 33009	Ken ISTACI 305-776-9194
Exterior Painting of Apartment community (TAMATAC POINTE)	\$ 30,000.00	october, 2016	Monaco Real Estate 101 N. State Rd. 7 Suite 5, Margate, FL 33063	Robert Monaco a54-599-2142
Exterior Painting Of Kindred Hospital	\$34,480.00	OCTOBEL, SOIL	Engel Construction 1523 SW 21st Ave. Ft. Lauderdate, Ft. 33312	ROB ENGEL 954-583-1109
EXTERIOR POLITIONS  CON COMMUNITY  OF PRINCES	<b>3</b> 24,300.00	NOV. 2016	COSTIC M9mt. 12270 SW 3rd Street # 200 Plant ation. FL 33325	Andrew Bencen 954-214-2049
Total Amount for this Calendar Year must be greater than \$300,000	\$ 547 830.00			

## WORK HISTORY

Provide contracts for painting and waterproofing services that your firm has completed in the past three (3) years showing a minimum of \$300,000 per year.

## CALENDAR YEAR 2017

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED	DATE COMPLETED	NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT OWNER	PHONE NUMBER OF PROJECT OWNER
Exterior Painting of Monarch High School	\$140,000.00	Jan. 2017	School Board of Broward County 600 SE 3rd Ave Ft. Lauderdale. FL 38301	HEVIN JACKSON 954-321-2270
Exterior Paining of Apartment community (Valencia Village)	\$ 187, 250.00	April, 2017	United comm. NIGHT. ITEH W. Sampil Ed. COTAT Springs, FL 33065	Jackic Conin 154 796-6323
Exterior Painting of Northmore Elementary school	\$98,000.00	AP111,2017	SCHOOL DISTILLI OF POLIM BEACH 3300 FOREST HILL BIVA, WEST POLIM BEACH, FL 33400	Tim Woodiuff 561-722-1803
Exterior painting of Bronard Health Weston Hospital	\$45,800.00	July, 2017	Broward Health 2300 N. Commerce PKWY, Weston, FL 3832L	Chip Hartmann
Exterior Painting OF Kingspointe Apaitment Clubhouse	845.850.00	July, 2017	KINGS POINTE TUZO NOB HILL BOOM, TOMOVAC, FL 33321	CIOSTORD JUNES 954-856-7476
Exterior Painting of Publix Snopping Unter	841,800.00	July, 2017	Stiles Prop. Mgmt. 1880 N. Congress Ave # 211 Boynton Beach, FL 33426	DEVON NEWTON 305-329-2872
Exterior POLITICIA OF CITY OF BOCA ROTON UTILITY SETVICES BIDD.	<b>\$</b> 47,449.00	NOY, 2017	CITY OF BOCA EATOR ZOI W. PAIMATT PATE Ed. BOCA FORDO, FE 33432	ECH- 239 - 4369
Total Amount for this Calendar Year must be greater than \$300,000	\$605,549.0	0		

## WORK HISTORY

Provide contracts for painting and waterproofing services that your firm has completed in the past three (3) years showing a minimum of \$300,000 per year.

## CALENDAR YEAR 2018

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED	DATE COMPLETED	NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT OWNER	PHONE NUMBER OF PROJECT OWNER
Misc. Interior + Exterior city Widl Painting	\$91,942,00	200, 2018	City of Boca 201 W. Paimutto Park Load, Boca Raton, FL 33482	Wayne Anderson 561-416-3364
Exterior Painting of The Colony Hotel	g.46,000.00	DEC. 2018	The colony Hotel 525 E. Allantic Ave. Deltay Beach. Fl. 33463	Jestena Boughton Sui-270-4123
Exterior Pointing of Townhome, single Family Homes and Clubhouse Comm.	\$103,287.00	NON' 5018	The caks a Hidden harper Hurs Hidden Harber Ave. Dania Beach, Fl 33312	John Lexa 954-260-3335
Interior Painting of City of Delray BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT	\$37,155.25	Stp. 2018	CITY OF DELICAY BEACH 100 NW 1ST AVE, DELICAY BEACH, FL 33444	Clayton Girbert 561-243-7339
MISC. Interior + Exterior City Wide Painting	\$110,021.51	1011, 2018. DEL, 2018	CITY OF FT. LQUARTARIE  100 N. ANATONS ANE # 419 FT. LQUARTARIE, FL 33301	David Smith
MIEC. INTERIOR + EXTERIOR CITYWISH POINTING	\$163,335.4	Jan, 2018	CITY OF	Steve Kane as4-747- 4633
Micc. Interior + Exterior citywids Painting	\$ 30,429,00	DEC 5018	City of Tamarac 1525 NW851N AVE, TAMARAC, FL 33321	Chuck Guialtti 954-254-4993
Total Amount for this Calendar Year must be greater than \$300,000	\$ 588, 170.17			

## NON COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF PRIME BIDDER

Sta	te of Fior	199	<del></del>
Co	unty of <u>8</u>	oward	
	John	Field	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says
tha	t		
1)	He is P	resident	of 1+1 inc dibia Eagle Painting,
	10000	(Title) hat has submitted the	(Name of Corporation or Firm) attached bid:
2)	He is fully i pertinent cir	nformed respecting the rcumstances respecting	e preparation and contents of the attached bid and of all g such bid;
3)	Said bid is	genuine and is not a c	ollusive or sham bid;
4)	employees connived or collusive or submitted of directly or with any of other bidde any other is agreement proposed of	or parties in interest, r agreed, directly or in r sham bid in connect or to refrain from biddi indirectly, sought by her bidder, firm or pe er, or to fix any overhe bidder, or to secure to any advantage agains contract; and	of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, including this affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, indirectly with any other bidder, firm or person to submit a ion with the Contract for which the attached bid has been in connection with such Contract, or has in any manner, agreement or collusion or communications or conference ison to fix the price or prices in the attached bid or of any ad, profit or cost element of the bid price or the bid price of through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful at the City of Boynton Beach or any person interested in the
5)	by any co bidder or a	Ilusion, conspiracy,	he attached bid are fair and proper and are not tainted connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the resentatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest,
			(Signed)
	0 22 7411	10 W 1011200000000	Court days
Sı	ubscribed an	d sworn to before me	(Title) President
Tì	nis <u>15</u> d	lay of <u>RP111</u> , 20 1	<u> </u>
М	y commissio	n expires Dec 1,	2019



## ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA	)	: SS		
COUNTY OF PALM BEA	CH)	110 3120		
				that no portion of the sum herein bid will ch as a commission, kickback, reward of rm or by an officer of the corporation.
			Ву:	NAME - SIGNATURE
Sworn and subscribed b	efore me of <u>R</u> P		,20	19
N- 12-				Printed Information:
				NAME FIELD
				TITLE
TOWN OF ROYAL	of Flor	ida .		
at Large		71		COMPANY
TAYLOR L MY COMMISSIO EXPIRES: Decir Souted Thru Motory	M#FF 940225 mber 1, 2019			
*OFFICIAL NOTARY S	EAL" ST	TAMP		

## CONFIRMATION OF MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS

A requested form to be made a part of our files for future use and information. Please fill out and indicate in the appropriate spaces provided which category best describes your company. Return this form with your bid proposal sheet making it an official part of your bid response.

s your company a Minority Owned Business?		_	No	
f Yes, please indicate by an "X" in the appropriat	te box:			
( ) AMERICAN INDIAN				
( ) ASIAN				
( ) BLACK	*			
( ) HISPANIC				
(X) WOMEN IMMBE MITH SC	Pronord Propord	HOZBITUI C+ BUIW	Beach (	ounty.
( ) OTHER(spe	ecify)		_	
( ) NOT APPLICABLE				
Do you possess a Certification qualifying your b	usiness as a N	Minority Owr	ned Business	s?
		YES		NO
If YES, Name the Organization from which this	certification wa	as obtained	and date:	
SCHOOL DISTILCT OF PBC . NORTH F				
Issuing Organization for Certification  12/14/17  Date of Certification				

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF DIVERSITY IN BUSINESS PRACTICES

M/WBE (Minority/Woman) Business Enterprise CONGRATULATIONS!

## & J, INC. DBA EAGLE PAINTING

as a Woman Owned Business Enterprise, in the (M/WBE) Program

This certificate is valid

December 14, 2017—December 14, 2020

Painting Contractor; Painting, Maintenance and Repair Services (Including Caulking). Pressure Cleaning, Weather and Waterproofing Maintenance and Repair Services The following are the areas that your firm has been certified:

portunities. Any change to your certification requires you to submit proof of expertise, licensure and a business history (at minimum) to justify the additional certifi-Certification is not a guarantee that your firm will receive work. Please register your company with www,demandstar.com to receive notification of upcoming opstatus of your firm changes. Failure to report changes that affect the ownership or control of your firm may result in decertification. cation. You are also required to submit a copy of your certificate with each bid, or proposal that you submit to the School District. You must notify this office if the

Heidi Galloway

Analyst Business Compliance



Patrick Chrysostome—Manager

## CONFIRMATION OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the City of Boynton Beach or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2) Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employee that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by, any employee who is so convicted.
- Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Vendor's Signature

## PALM BEACH COUNTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Contractor is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and performance of this contract, and in furtherance thereof may demand and obtain records and testimony from the Contractor and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors.

The contractor understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and consequences provided by law, the failure of the Contractor or its subcontractors or lower tier subcontractors to fully cooperate with the Inspector General when requested may be deemed by the municipality to be a material breach of this contract justifying its termination.

CON.	TRACTOR NAME
Ву	John Field
Title:	President
Date:	4/15/19

## CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH LOCAL BUSINESS STATUS CERTIFICATION

John Field the Pro	siden	+	of
(Name of officer of company) (Title of	officer of	company	)
(Name of Corporation/Company)	Business	Address)	<u>sunrise, FL</u> , 33351
Certify that I am an authorized representative of the	business	and, on b	ehalf of the
Business, request that it be deemed to be a local bu	siness for	r purpose:	s of the City of
Boynton Beach Local Preference Program. Answeri	ng yes to	Question	1 and Question 2
below will qualify the business as a local business.	In suppor	t of this re	equest, I certify the
following to be true and correct:			
NAME OF BUSINESS: 1.1 Inc d/bla Ed	IGIC PO	untinu	1
<ol> <li>Is the business located within the City limits of Boynton Beach, Florida?</li> </ol>	YES	NO X	Number of Years:
<ol><li>Does the business have a business tax receipt issued in the current year?</li></ol>	YES X	NO	Business License Number: 92-6868 PX
Is the business registered with the Florida	YES	NO	-
Division of Corporations?	X	NO.	
I understand that misrepresentation of any facts in for removal from the certified local business list. notify the City in writing should it cease to qualify as Print Name: 1000 FIELD S	l also agr s a local b	ee that thusiness.	ne business is required to
***FOR PURCHASING			
Business License Year Established:			Active:
Verified by:		Date: _	



## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA **STATUTE § 287.135**

1. John Field, President, on behalf of 343 inc. a 16 in Eagle Painting certify

Print Name and Title

Company Name

does not: that sissinc dibla Eagle Painting

Company Name

- 1. Participate in a boycott of Israel; and
- Is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and
- Is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; and
- 4. Is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; and
- Has not engaged in business operations in Syria.

Submitting a false certification shall be deemed a material breach of contract. The City shall provide notice, in writing, to the Contractor of the City's determination concerning the false certification. The Contractor shall have ninety (90) days following receipt of the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the determination of false certification was made in error. If the Contractor does not demonstrate that the City's determination of false certification was made in error then the City shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies pursuant to Florida Statute § 287.135.

Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, prohibits the City from: 1) Contracting with companies for goods or services in any amount if at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract if the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215.4725, F.S. or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; and

Contracting with companies, for goods or services over \$1,000,000.00 that are on either the Scrutinized Companies with activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector list, created pursuant to s. 215.473, or are engaged in business operations in Syria.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Contractor Name" does not participate in any boycott of Israel, is not listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, and is not engaged in business operations in Syria. I understand that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject the company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs. I further understand that any contract with the City for goods or services may be terminated at the option of the City if the company is found to have submitted

a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan list or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List.

1.1 Inc albia Eagle Pounting	John Bull
COMPANY NAME	SIGNATURE
John Field	President
PRINT NAME	TITLE

## The City of Boynton Beach



Finance/Procurement Services 3301 Quantum Blvd., Suite 101 Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 Telephone: (561) 742-6310 FAX: (561) 742-6316

## ADDENDUM No. 1

DATE:

April 5, 2019

RFP TITLE:

CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES - PRE-QUALIFIED POOL

RFP NO.: 013-2511-19/IT

This addendum to the drawings, specifications, and/or contract documents is issued to provide additional information and clarification to the original Bid specifications and proposal form and is hereby declared a part of the original drawings, specifications and/or contract documents. In case of a conflict, this Addendum No. 1 shall govern. Words in strikethrough type are deletions from existing text. Words in bold, underlined type are additions to existing text.

 The RFP due date remains as April 19, 2019 at 2:30 PM. The location remains unchanged.

Refer to BID FORM, pages 18,19, 20, & 21. Line item # 29 is an addition to the bid form.
 The attached Bid Form (BID FORM B) supersedes the previous one.

29. EXTERIOR FINISH (THREE-COAT FLUOROPOLYMER) LF 10.00

Sincerely,

Tim W. Howard

Assistant City Manager - Administration

CC:

Finance/Procurement

In W. HD

## The City of **Boynton Beach**



Finance Procurement Services 3301 Quantum Blvd., Suite 101 Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 Telephone: (561) 742-6310 FAX: (561) 742-6316

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDUM No. 1

CITYWIDE PAINTING SERVICES - PREQUALIFIED POOL RFP NO.: 013-2511-19/IT

RESPONDENT MUST SIGN, DATE AND INCLUDE THIS "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 WITH BID PACKAGE IN ORDER FOR SUBMITTAL TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE.

John Field PRINT NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE

3.3 Inc. d/bla Eagle Painting

NAME OF COMPANY

4/15/19 DATE



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

3/1/2019

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USED BELOW HAVE BEEN SOURD TO THE INSURED HAVE ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON INSCRIED. NOTWITHSTANDING MY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOINED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERBIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONISANDOCONDITIONS OF SUCHYOLICES LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVEBEEN PEDUCIOS SYTHAD CLARKS.  FOUCH EFF. POLICY ENP INC. THYR OF HERBINANCE MER. WITH POLICY MAY POLICY WHISTON GENERAL LIMINATY  CLAMBRING. KENERAL LIMINATY  CLAMBRING. KENERAL LIMINATY  CLAMBRING. KENERAL LIMINATY	s.com news naurance Co. ne Company	12537 10127 17370
CONTROL Cathy Marshall Control Cathy Marshall Control Cathy Marshall Cathy Marsha	com consurance Co. company nce Company	12537 10127
OUTHGATE INS AGCY OF POMPANO BEACH INC  33 E. Atlantic Blvd capano Beach, FL 33060  ***SCHOOL COMPANO BEACH INC  DBA EAGLE PAINTING  10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET  SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  ***CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  NOUTHGATE INS AGCY OF POMPANO BEACH INC  DBA EAGLE PAINTING  10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET  SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  ***CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  NOUTHGATE NUMBER:  NOUTHGATE NOT BE POLICES OF HELPHONE SELECTION OF ANY CONTROL OF THE POLICE TO WHICH THE SELECTION WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE SELECTION OF ANY CONTROL OF THE POLICE OF THE POLICE SELECTION OF THE POLICE SEL	com consurance Co. company nce Company	12537 10127
SERVING BLUE BLVD  SERVING TICKSSOUTHSATEIN  SERVING TICKSSOUTHSATEIN  SERVING TICKSSOUTHSATEIN  SERVING TICKSSOUTHSATEIN  SUNRISE, PL 33351  954 746 7300  SERVING SE	com consurance Co. company nce Company	12537 10127
DEA EAGLE PAINTING 10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET SUNRISE, FL 33351 954 746 7300  MERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: HIS ID CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES OF HIS MANNES LETTO SELOWINGS BELIEVED TO THE RELIEVED NUMBER TO WHICH THAT THE POLICES OF HIS MANNES LETTO SELOWINGS BELIEVED TO THE RELIEVED NUMBER TO WHICH THAT THE POLICES OF HIS MANNES LETTO SELOWINGS BELIEVED NUMBER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS SELECTIFICATE NUMBER. THE POLICES DESCRIBED HOWERD AND PERFORM THE SELECTIFICATE MAY BE SELECT FOR ALL THE TERMS, BY ALL THE TERMS, BY ALL THE TERMS, BY ALL THE TERMS, BY ALL THE THE SELECTIFICATE MAY BE SELECT TO ALL THE TERMS, BY ALL THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESPECTED AND STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW HAVE RESERVED ALLOWS STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWNNEW AND STRAID CLAMES.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUCH POLICES LIMITS SHOWN AND STR	consurance Co.  company  coe Company  coe Company	12537 10127
DBA RAGLE PAINTING  10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET  SUNRISE, PL 33351  954 746 7300  WERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  NOUNTRICE NUMBER:	e Company nce Company sylsion NUMBER	12537 10127
DBA EAGLE PAINTING  10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET  SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  MERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  REPRESENT THAT THE POLICES OF HISLANDES DESCRIPTION OF ANY CONTRACT OF OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MICH THIS SETTIFICATE NUMBER OF HISLAND AND PERSON OF ANY PERSON OF ANY ORDINANT WITH RESPECT TO MICH THIS SETTIFICATE NUMBER OF ANY PERSON OF	nce Company nce Company EVISION NUMBER:	10127
DBA EAGLE PAINTING  10062 N.W. SOTH. STREET  SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  **CRASES**  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  REPORT  SUCKED NOTWINSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERN OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCH THIS ENTERTED AND ANY RESIDENCE ANY REQUIREMENT, TERN OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCH THIS ENTERTAND ANY RESIDENCE ANY REQUIREMENT, TERN OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCH THIS ENTERMINANCE OF PURPOSED HERON IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.  ***XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	nce Company EVISION NUMBER:	17370
10062 N.W. 50TH. STREET  SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  SELECT:  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  REPORT THAT THE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN SOURD TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON DICASE. NOTWINISTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TENS OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTROLT ON OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MINICH THIS ENTRICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY RETAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOINED BY THE POLICES DESCRIBED HERDIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES LINES SHOWNING MY POLICES DISTRIBUTED USDS BYTHAD GLAMS.  THE OF INSURANCE  MED POLICY BY POLICY BY  MINICONTRY  CEMANDOR, SENERAL LINES, TY  CHAMSTON BY DOCUMENT  CHAMSTON  CHA	EVISION NUMBER:	
SUNRISE, FL 33351  954 746 7300  CERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  SI TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USED BLOW HAVE BEEN ROUGH FOR THE POLICY PERSON DICKTED NOTWITHSTONDON ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRICT ON OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS DICKTED NOTWITHSTONDON ANY RECTAND. THE INSURANCE ANY CONTRICT ON OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS DICKTED NOTWITHSTONDON OF SUBSTITUTE THE INSURANCE ANY CONDITION OF BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERSON IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, SUBJECTIVE OF SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, SUBJECT TO ALL TH		
954 746 7300  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  RES IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN BRUND TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERSON DICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REGULERANT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT ON OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCH THIS ENTRICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOINTED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERRON IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONSANDOCONDITIONS OF SUCHPOLICIES LINETS SHOWNMAY HAVE RESENTED JUDGO BYTHAD GUARS.  THE DEVIRUANCE  MISS. SUBJECT  POLICY PART  RESPECT  FOUCH ESF  POLICY PART  RESPECT  RES		
CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  AS 8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE JUSTED BELOW HAVE BEEN SOURD TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD DICKED. NOTWITHSTAMDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERN OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTROLT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS ENTRINGATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOYINGS PER POLICIES DESCRIBED HERBIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, XXLUSHONSANDOCONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED SYTHAD GLAMS.  THE DYNIBURANCE  MED POLICY PARTIES  GENERAL LIMITITY  CLAMBERGY SCHOOL GENERAL LIMITATIVE  CLAMBERGY SCHOOL GENERAL LIMITATIVE  CLAMBERGY X DOCUMENTS AND THE POLICY PARTIES AND THE PARTIES AND THE POLICY PARTIES AND THE PARTIES AND TH		
IS IN CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LIEFED RELOW-HAVE BEEN SOURD TO THE INSURED HAVE AROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR COMMITTION OF ANY CONTRACT ON OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MERCH THIS ENTIREATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOINTED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERRON IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, NOLLISHONSANDCONDITIONS OF BUTHPOLICIES, LINETS SHOWNMAY HAVESBEEN REDUCED SYMMED GLAMS.  THE OF WILLIAMS AND AND POLICY WINED AND MERCHANY MISSONYMY MISSON	uerts	
ENTINICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE APPOINDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISSON ISSUED IN SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.  XCLUSIONISANDOCIONOTTICHIS OF SUBHPOLICIES, LINITA SHOWNINGY HAVE BEEN PEDUCIOS BYTHAD CLAMS.  THE CHINALIPANICE MISS. SUMP. POLICY WINSON POLICY WINSON MISCONTRY.  GENERAL. LIMBUTY  Z. COMMERCIAL DEBERT, LINEAUTY  Z. COM	Learn	
XXLISIONSANDOCONDITIONS OF SUICHPOLICES LINES SHOWNINKY HAVESEENREDUCED SYTHID GUARS.  THE DESIGNATION OF SUICHPOLICES LINES SHOWNINKY HAVESEENREDUCED SYTHID GUARS.  FOUCH EFF POUCH ENF	Liests	
TYPE GYRBURANCE MISS WATER POLICY NUMBER MISSONYM MATERYMY SENSON LIMBURY COMMISSION COM	Liests	
X COMMERCIAL CHARLITY  CLAMBERGO X OCCUR		
CLAMBRING X DOCUM	MON OCCUPATIONS ABOUT TO ROTTED	1,000,000
Library 21 mm	REMESES (So application)	100,000
	NEO Esta Park-ma becoxé	1,000,000
V V 03A4207900	PERSONAL & ACTY INJURY	2,000,000
USA4255775 02/27/2019 02/27/2020 0	DORPHI, AGGREGATE	* 2,000,000
GEST, AGOREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FEET	PRODUCTS -COMPOPADS	\$ 2,000,000
	OMBRED BROLE LIMIT	, 1,000,000
	Pia accidente BOOK, YINGURY (Per pensen)	3 2,000,000
ACP3009049240 11/04/2018 11/04/2019	BOOLY NAURY (Per worderd)	1
AUTOS X	PROPERTY CANAGE	5
X HARS AUTOS X AUTOS	PH MODEL	9
IMMINISTRATING X COOLS	EACH OCCURRENCE	, 1,000,000
RXSLWGROO4164-01 04/23/2018 04/23/2019	ACCREMATE	1,000,000
DED RESTRICTION &		,
WORKING COMPENSATION	WC STATU: DB+ TORY LMP3 ER	
AND EMPLOYER CHARGE POLICE VIEW W/A Y	K.L. BACH ACCIDENT	1
plandatoryin first	ET DESTABLE OF SOLUTION	1
Fyes, seasons under DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONS Select	EL CHENSE-POUCY UNIT	8

Holiday, FL 34691		rights upon t		er of information only and cont This Certificate does not ame	
(727) 938-5562			Insurers Affording Co	verage	NAIC #
	lana 6 Controller	Tonuese As	Lion Insurance Compan		11075
South East Personnel Leasing, 2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.	inc. & Subsidiar	Insurer B:			1,000000
Hollday, FL 34691		Insurer C:			
11011004,112 01001		Insurer D:			
		Insurer E:			
S recrease listed below have been issued to the insure tich this certificate may be reued or may pertain, the have been reduced by paid claims.	d named above for the pot insurance afforded by the	cy period indicated. No e policies described here	withstanding any requireme in is oubject to all the terms,	nt, term or condition of any contract or a exclusions, and conditions of such polic	frer documenties. Aggrega
Type of Insurance	Policy Number	Policy Effective Date (MM/DD/YY)	Policy Expiration Date (MM/DD/YY)	Limits	
GENERAL LIABILITY				Each Occurrence	8
Commercial General Liability Claims Made Occur				Damage to rented premises (EA occurrence)	\$
H	4 1		ı	Med Exp	8
H	4 I		1	Personal Adv Injury	S
	1 1		1	General Approprie	8
Policy Project LCC				Products - Comp/Op Apg	5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					
ADTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1 1		1	(EA Accident)	6
Arry Auto	1 1		1	Sodily Injury	
	1 1		l .	(Per Person)	5
- N. (20)	1 1		1	Bodily Injury	
- THE SECTION AND	1 1		l .	(Per Accident)	\$
H	1 1			Property Damage	
	1			(Per Accident)	s
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	2			Each Occurrence	
Occur Claires Made Deductible				Aggregate	
ers Compensation and overs' Liability	WC 71949	01/01/2019	01/01/2020	X WC Statu- tory Limits ER	
oprietor/partner/executive officer/member				E.L. Each Accident	\$1,000,00
			I	E.L. Disease - Ea Employee	\$1,000,00
cascino uncer special provisions below.				E.L. Disease - Policy Limits	\$1,000,00
	Lion Tresure	nce Company le	M Rost Company	rated A (Excellent). AMB	# 12616
	Type of Insurance  GENERAL LIABILITY  Commercial General Liability  Claims Made Occur  Policy Project LOC  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  Any Auto All Deced Autos  Head Autos  Non-Owned Autos  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY  Occur  Claims Made  Claims Made  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY  Occur  Claims Made  Claims Made  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY  Occur  Claims Made  Occur  Claims Made  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY  Occur  Claims Made  Occur  Claims Made	Type of Insurance Policy Number  Type of Insurance Policy Number  Type of Insurance Policy Number  GENERAL LIABILITY Commercial General Liability Claims Made Occur  Project LOC  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Any Auto All Dwned Autos Scheduled Autos Hred Autos Non-Owned Autos WC 71949  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY Oppur Claims Made Occur  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY Oppur Claims Made Occur  WC 71949 Opers' Liability Orietor/partner/executive officer/member  d7 NO describe under special provisions below.	surance is state below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated in the policy and period indicated in the policy and described here have been reduced by paid claims.  Type of Insurance  Policy Number  Policy Sumber  Policy Effective Date (MM/DD/YY)  GENERAL LIABILITY  Commercial General Liability  Claims Made  Occur  Policy  Project  LOC  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  Any Auto All Dwined Autos  Scheduled Autos  Hird Autos  Non-Claims Made  EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY  Occur  Claims Made  WC 71949  01/01/2019  Project VC 71949  Others' Liability  prietor/partmen/executive officer/intember do NO describe under special provisions below.	aurance saled below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated. Notwithstanding any requirements his carifficate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is outgot to all the terms, have been reduced by paid disms.  Type of Insurance  Policy Number  Policy Effective Date (MM/DD/YY)  GENERAL LIABILITY  Commercial General Liability  Claims Made  Occur  Policy  Project  LOC  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  Arry Auto All Dened Autos Solvedued Autos Solvedued Autos Non-Cented Autos  WC 71949  O1/01/2019  O1/01/2020  Describe under special provisions below.	aurance islad below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or conditions of any contract or a cash this entire blant period and associated have in a object to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of such policies the blant period of the period

## PAINTING INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR

92-6868-P-X FIELD, JOHN H. - QUALIFYING EAGLE PAINTING/J & J INC 10062 NW 50 STREET SUNRISE FL 33351 EXPIRES 08/31/2020



CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

Detach and SIGN the reverse side of this card IMMEDIATELY upon receipt! You L O R I D A should carry this card with you at all times.

Contractor must obtain a photo I.D. Certificate of Competency Card every two years.

> FIELD, JOHN H. 12301 NW 51 ST CORAL SPRINGS FL 33076

## BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

PAINTING INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR CC# 92-6868-P-X FIELD, JOHN H. - QUALIFYING EAGLE PAINTING/J & J INC 10062 NW 50 STREET SUNRISE FL 33351

EXPIRES 08/31/2020



## ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

P.O. Box 3353. West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353. www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

"\*LOCATED AT"

10062 NW 50TH ST SUNRISE, FL 33351-0000

STATE OF FLORIDA

## Serving you.

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION#	RECEIPT WDATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILLE
23-0066 PAINTING CONTRACTOR	FIELD JOHN H	U19690	U19.6338 - 09/25/18	\$27.50	B40114253

B1 - 413

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

PALM BEACH COUNTY 2018/2019 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

EAGLE PAINTING EAGLE PAINTING 10062 NW 50TH ST

SUNRISE, FL 33351-8019

LBTR Number: 200503278 **EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2019** 

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

\*\*LOCATED AT\*\*

10062 NW 50TH ST SUNRISE, FL 33351-7952

Serving you.

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT WDATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
23-0116 CW PAINTING CONTRACTOR	FELD JOHN H	U19690	U19.6335 - 09/25/18	\$185.85	840114254

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B3-412

EAGLE PAINTING

10062 NW 50TH ST SUNRISE, FL 33351-8019

EAGLE PAINTING

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY 2018/2019 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200503277 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING, ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

11805 SW 26TH ST. SUITE 207

MIAMI FL, 33175

(786) 315-2880

CONTRACTOR'S BUSINESS CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY ISSUED FEBRUARY 03, 2009

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT J & J INC

D/B/A:

EAGLE PAINTING

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATE NO.: 09B500056

TRADE: BUILDING

CERTIFICATE EXPIRATION DATE: 09/30/2020

HAVING MET THE CODE REQUIREMENTS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, AS AMENDED, IS CERTIFIED AS A CONTRACTOR IN THE FOLLOWING CATEGORY(S):

0078 PAINTING

WITH ALL WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION, DIRECTION AND CONTROL S.S.N. - -2100 OF QUALIFYING AGENT FIELD JOHN

ALTERATION, REPRODUCTION OR TRANSFER OF THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROHIBITED.

JAIME D. GASCON, P.E. SECRETARY, CONSTRUCTION TRADES QUALIFYING BOARD

J & J INC 10062 NW 50 TH ST SUNRISE

FL 33351

FEE FOR THIS CERTIFICATE WAS PAID ON PROCESS NO. T2018176344

# proActive Safety Services

3557 Springdale Rd. Suite E Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 Phone: (513) 372-6232

Certificate of Attendance and Successful Completion Renovator Initial – English

Per 40 CFR Part 745.225

## John Field

100662 NW 50th St, Sunrise, FL 33351

Certificate Number: R-I-99273-17-00873



Course Date: 05/16/2017

Examination Date: 05/16/2017

Expiration Date: 05/16/2022

Scott Teepe Jr,



Training Manager / Principle Instructor

Granted: 05/16/2017

## **Certificate of Completion**

John H. Field

Has Completed a Florida Department of Transportation Approved Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) Intermediate (Refresher)

08/30/2022

140

Messler R. Gilchrist

43430

Date Expires

FDOT Provider #

instructor

Certificate #



Metro Florida Safety Council
Tri-County
Dade Broward Palm Beach,
metrofloridasafetycouncil.com
mlyons@metrofloridasafetycouncil.com



For more information about Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) or to verify this certificate

www.motadmin.com

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PAIN BEACH COUNTY OTHER OF DIVERSITY IN BUSINESS PRACTICES

M/WBE (Minority/Woman) Business Enterprise CONGRATULATIONS!

## & J. INC. DBA EAGLE PAINTING

as a Woman Owned Business Enterprise, in the (M/WBE) Program

This certificate is valid

December 14, 2017—December 14, 2020

Painting Contractor, Painting, Maintenance and Repair Services (Including Caulking) The following are the areas that your firm has been certified:

Pressure Cleaning Weather and Waterproofing Maintenance and Repair Services

status of your firm changes. Failure to report changes that affect the ownership or control of your firm may result in decertification cation. You are also required to submit a copy of your certificate with each pid, or proposal that you submit to the School District. You must notify this office if the portunities. Any change to your certification requires you to submit proof of expertise, licensure and a cusiness history (at minimum) to justify the additional certifi-Certification is not a guarantee that your firm will receive work. Please register your company with www.demandstar.com to receive notification of upcoming op-

Analyst Business Compliance Heidi Galloway

DIRICT SCHOOL OF STEER LEED OF

Patrick Chrysostome-Manager



Broward Health Medical Center
Broward Health North
Broward Health Imperial Point
Broward Health Coral Springs
Chris Evert Children's Hospital
Broward Health Weston
Broward Health Services
Broward Health Physician Group
Broward Health Foundation

Wednesday, December 27, 2017

J & J Inc. d/b/a Eagle Painting Janet or Jack Field 10062 NW 50th Street Sunrise, FL 33351 janet@eaglepaintingfla.com

Dear Janet or Jack Field:

## Congratulations!

The Office of Supplier Diversity (OSD) has determined J & J Inc. d/b/a Eagle Painting is eligible to participate in Broward Health's (BH) Supplier Diversity Program, as a Certified Diverse Vendor (CDV).

In accordance with BH's Supplier Diversity (SD) Program policy, OSD has received and validated your firm's 
"Woman Owned - WBE" certification documentation from "School District of Palm Beach County â€"

Office of Diversity in Business Practices ", an approved BH Certification Partner. Your firm's Broward 
Health CDV status is valid thru 12/14/2020. Should there be any changes to your firm's size, ownership, 
managerial, and/or operational control that affects the status of your firm's "Woman Owned - WBE"

Certification, please notify the Certification Partner, "School District of Palm Beach County â€" Office of 
Diversity in Business Practices ", immediately. Also, you will need to update your firm's Broward Health 
CDV status in VRS, accordingly.

Broward Health's Vendor Registration System (VRS) is a "vendor managed" system and all registered vendors are required to maintain current company information (i.e. CDV Status information, W-9, Contact Information, Products/Services, etc.). Also, VRS is an active bid notification portal for formal (over \$50K) and informal (under \$50K) bids/quotes. And, a retrieval/submittal portal for informal bids/quotes.

Your firm will receive various email communication from BH, therefore we recommend adding the following BH email addresses to your firm's email contact list, to be recognized as trusted contacts:

vrsbidding@browardhealth.org vendorrelations@browardhealth.org supplierdiversity@browardhealth.org

Also, you are encouraged to visit our website:

www.browardhealth.org/diversity - more information about our SD Program
www.browardhealth.org/registration -to access, review, and update your firm's VRS account
www.browardhealth.org/purchasing- view current procurement opportunities

Thank you for your interest and participation in Broward Health's Supplier Diversity Program. We can be reached via phone @ 954-473-7205 or email: <a href="mailto:supplierdiversity@browardhealth.org">supplierdiversity@browardhealth.org</a>.

Sincerely,

LaRae P. Floyd, Manager Office of Supplier Diversity

La Roe PHone

## BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 -- 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DBA: Business Name: EAGLE PAINTING/J & J INC

Receipt #: 184-1438
PAINTING/SEALCOAT/CONTRACTOR
Business Type: (PAINTING CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: JOHN H FIELD/QUAL Business Location: 10062 NW 50 ST

Business Opened:10/01/1992 State/County/Cert/Reg:92-6868-P-X

SUNRISE

Business Phone: 954-746-7300

**Exemption Code:** 

Rooms

Employees 20

Machines

Professionals

	Number of Machin		vending Business Oni	y Vending Type	e .	
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Callection Cost	Total Paid
54.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0,00	54.00

## THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

## Mailing Address:

JOHN H FIELD/QUAL 10062 NW 50 ST SUNRISE, FL 33351 Receipt #03A-17-00005156 Paid 09/14/2018 54.00

2018 - 2019

## LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT RECEIPT EXPIRES: September 30, 2019

BUSINESS NAME:

EAGLE PAINTING

LOCATION ADDRESS:

10062 NW 50 ST

ISSUE DATE:

September 04, 2018

EXPIRATION DATE:

September 30, 2019

TAX RECEIPT NUMBER:

19-00010754

BUSINESS CLASS:

CONTRACTOR - ALL OTHERS

CONTROL NUMBER:

0008572

BUSINESS TAX:

164.02 0.00

PENALTY:

291.27

ADDITIONAL CHARGES TOTAL:

455,29

TOTAL:

205.86 205.86000 X 1.00 =

Additional Charges Breakdown.... ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION

1:00 -5.00 5.00000 X

TECHNOLOGY FEB

PAINT/WATERPROF/HANGING

80.41000 X 1.00 -

Comments: LIC/FOR

RECEIPT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED TO PUBLIC VIEW AT BUSINESS LOCATION. NOTICE: THIS RECEIPT BECOMES NULL & VOID IF OWNERSHIP, BUSINESS NAME, OR ADDRESS IS CHANGED. TAXPAYER MUST APPLY TO BUSINESS TAX DIVISION FOR TRANSFER.



When people help people, we change the world.

400 Lakeview Drive Coral Springs, FL 33071 954-755-7767 phone 954-346-145 fax

August 24, 2014

Jack & Janet Field Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50th Street Sunrise, FL 33351

Dear Jack & Janet:

Serve the City was a phenomenal success! And that success was possible thanks to you and Eagle Painting!

Twice a year – once in the Spring and once in the Summer -- No Perfect People, Inc. (NPPI) organizes a day of service here in South Florida. On August 9, 2014, over 1300 volunteers served at more than 20 different not-for-profit organizations! Your generous donations of paint and folks to paint made our events at Kids in Distress and Broward Children's Center possible!

With the help of donations from supporters such as you, we continue to grow and are able to better help those in need in our community.

Best regards,

Jim Inglis

Director of Outreach

## City of Boca Raton

CITY HALL • 201 WEST PALMETTO PARK ROAD • BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432-3795 • PHONE: (561) 393-7700 (FOR HEARING IMPAIRED) TOD: (561) 367-7048 SUNCOM: (561) 922-7700



RE: Eagle Painting

To Whom It May Concern:

For the past five years, the City of Boca Raton has used the services of Eagle Painting for more than 45 projects around the City. They have always proved to be a dependable and responsive contractor.

We are currently using their services on an intermittent basis and will continue to do so.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (561) 416-3419.

Sincerely,

Gregory A. Kuller

Gegany A. Kulle

Acting Facilities Maintenance Superintendent

GAK/ji

## DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS FLORIDA

GOVERNOR'S STERLING AWARD WINNER

PURCHASING DIVISION 8551 WEST SAMPLE ROAD CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33065 TELEPHONE; (864) 344-1100 FAX: (854) 344-1186

April 10, 2002

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Over the past five years, the City of Coral Springs has put out several Painting bids on numerous capital projects that have included City Hall, the Aquatic Complex, The Center for The Arts Building, Public Safety Building, two (2) Fire Stations, and various office and sports group buildings at Mullins Park. The bids were all for labor only as the City had a paint contract with Sherwin Williams and purchased the necessary paint and other materials through this contract.

On everyone of the six paint bids, Eagle Painting has been the low bidder. Each time, staff have met with Jack Field of Eagle Painting to discuss the scope of the projects and developed time frames for job completion prior to the start of each job. Due to the low prices, we have also been able to have additional work completed within the project costs. Additional work has included painting the interiors of six sports group buildings, eight dugouts, twenty-four doors, and the interiors of the Aquatic Complex fitness and class rooms, restrooms, office, gymnasium, and locker rooms.

Jack was responsive to the City's needs, special requests, and the work has always been completed in a timely fashion. Due to the nature of the use of several of these facilities, work could only be done on weekends or evenings at several sites. Jack and his crew were able to accommodate us on this unusual schedule. City staff and the public were never obstructed in any way throughout this project.

City staff inspected the completed jobs and has been very satisfied with the quality of work. The public has also commented very favorably on the new appearance of City Hall, Mullins Park, Public Safety Building, and the Aquatic Complex as well. The City has several more Painting Capital Projects in the budget in coming years and would be pleased to utilize Bagie Painting again should they receive the award. We have also utilized them recently to pressure clean and paint the City's Humane Building as they have proved to be a dependable and efficient painting firm.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (954) 344-1104.

Sincerely,

Gail Dixon

Purchasing Agent II



%pril 9, 2002

1993

Eagle Painting 10135 NW 46 Street Sunrise, Florida 33351

Attention: Jack Field

Dear Mr. Field:

We would like to express our gratitude for all the work that you have done for the City of Delray Beach. Over the past year we have contracted several jobs with your company including the police department, fire headquarters, public works compound, and animal control building. Furthermore, we have several jobs pending with your firm.

THE MEN AND PRESENT THE PROPERTY SEACH, PLORIDA 33444 561/243-7009

You and your staff have gone above and beyond with your service both during and after the work was completed. Your staff at all times was both courteous and helpful with my staff.

We would not hesitate to recommend your company, nor would we hesitate to use your services in the future.

Thank you again for the continued professional and courteous service that you have provided.

Richard Olson,

Interim Deputy Director Public Works

Cc: James Schmitz, Superintendent Building Maintenance

Eaglepainting.doc



## City of Dania Beach

Jack Field, President Eagle Painting 10135 NW 46 Street Sunrise, FL 33351

Re: Painting of The City of Dania Beach Administration Center

Dear Mr. Field,

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for the quality of the waterproofing and paintwork your firm did for this city on our city hall building. In addition to your competitive price, the job was done in a professional manner by competent workers, and within a timely schedule. Care was taken to ensure protection of the grounds and our employees during the duration of the process. Extras to the contract were handled without delay, and the costs were reasonable.

I would hope that your firm would bid on future projects for the City of Dania

Beach, if and when they come about.

Sincerely

Kenneth Koch Building Official



City of Fort Lauderdale • Procurement Services Department 100 N. Andrews Avenue, 619 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 954-828-5933 FAX 954-828-5576 www.fortlauderdale.gov/purchasing

October 22, 2008

To Whom This May Concern:

The City of Fort Lauderdale contracted with Eagle Painting to repair and paint the three-story Public Works Administration Building. This building had not been painted for several years and required a lot of preparation.

Eagle Painting not only completed the job in a timely manner and on budget, they also exceeded our expectations. I highly recommend Eagle Painting for any of your painting requirements.

If you have any questions I can be reached at my office. That telephone number is 954.828.5139.

Sincerely,

Robert McKenney

Procurement Specialist II



## City of Margate, Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES http://www.laker.net/margatell e-mail address; dees@laker.net

Jack Field Eagle Painting 10135 N.W. 46<sup>th</sup> Street Sunrise, FL 33351

Dear Mr. Field:

I would like to commend you and your staff for the excellent job your company did in painting our ground water storage tanks at the water treatment plant.

Thank you for a job well done!

Rick Van acker.

Sincerely,

Rick VanAcker

Superintendent of Water Operations

RVA/tt



### CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE

701 Southwest 71st Avenue, North Lauderdale, Florida 33068-2395 Telephone (954) 722-0900 FAX (954) 720-2151

MAYOR Rich Moyle

VICE MAYOR Mike Natale

COUNCILMAN Jack Brady

COUNCILMAN Gary Frankel

COUNCILMAN Michael Zeitchik

CITY MANAGER
John Stunson

CITY CLERK C.Milli Dyer

CITY ATTORNEY Samuel S. Goren

CITY ATTORNEY CITY COUNCIL CITY CLERK 724-7056

CITY MANAGER

FINANCE, 724-7072

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 724-7069

PUBLIC SAFETY 722-5800

HUMAN RESOURCES 724-7668

PARKS & RECREATION 714-7060

PUBLIC WORKS:UTILITIES

To Whom it May Concern:

Eagle Painting has done work in the City of North Lauderdale at the Senior Center and our entrance monuments along with some smaller jobs throughout the city facilities. We are please with the work of Eagle Painting. We would recommend them for any job they take on.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at (954) 724-7070.

Sincerely

Chris Doherty

Assistant to Public Works/Utilities Director



### CITY OF OAKLAND PARK

3650 N.E. 12th Avenue . Oakland Park, Florida 33334

Mr. Jack Field Eagle Painting 817 N. W. 98 Avenue Plantation, Florida 33324

Dear Mr. Field:

I would like to thank you for the professional job you and your staff performed on the exterior painting of our Fire Station and the interior section of Customer Service located at City Hall. We are very satisfied with the quality of work and how well you were organized, neat and clean.

As future painting needs come up in our city, we will be sure to include your name as a recommended vendor to bid.

Sincerely,

CITY OF OAKLAND PARK

J. Randy Fitzggrald, Streets & Facilities Manager Public Works Department

JRF:rl:98-001L



# Memorandum

To:

To Whom It May Concern

From: Steve Kane, Division Director, Facility Maintenance and Development

Date: April 12, 2002

Re:

Eagle Painting

This is to advise that during the past three years we have utilized the services of Eagle Painting several times for pressure cleaning and painting of building exteriors. They have always performed their work professionally and in an expeditious manner.

I would highly recommend considering Eagle Painting for painting and pressure washing work. Their quotes have been competitive and we have been extremely satisfied with their finished product.

Feel free to contact me at 954-747-4633, if you have any questions regarding my experience with Eagle Painting.

Sincerely,

Stephen J. Kane, Division Director



## City of Tamarac

Finance Department 7525 N.W. 88th Avenue, Tamarac, Florida 33321-2401 Telephone: (954) 724-1310 • Facsimile (954) 724-1321

onley D. Hawthorne Director of Finance

To Whom It May Concern:

I am pleased to offer this letter of recommendation for Mr. Jack Field and Eagle Painting. Eagle Painting was awarded a contract in May, 1997 to paint the Tamarac Municipal Complex and the Broward Sheriff's Office Building. The total project was \$24,800 and was completed on time and within budget.

Mr. Field worked with the City's staff in a professional manner and was willing to do what was necessary to complete the project. The City would not hesitate to award future contracts to Eagle Painting.

If you have any questions regarding Eagle Painting and the work done for the City of Tamarac, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely

Lynda S. Flurry, CPPO

Purchasing & Contracts Manager



### 6901 Orange Drive • Davie, Florida 33314 Phone: 954,797,1240 • Fax: 954,797,1246 • www.davie-fl.gov

August 13, 2012

Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50th Street Sunrise, Florida 33351 Attention: Jack Field

Dear Mr. Field:

We would like to express our gratitude for the work that you have done for the Town of Davie. The Town of Davie contracted with your company to paint one of our gymnasium facilities.

You and your staff have gone above and beyond with your service both during and after the work was completed. Your staff at all times was both courteous and helpful with our staff.

We would not hesitate to recommend your company, nor would we hesitate to use your services in the future.

Thank you again for the continued professional and courteous service that you have provided.

Sincerely,

Emilio DeSimone, Project Manager, Public Works & Capital Projects

No Linare



July 26, 2012

Jack Field Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50<sup>th</sup> Street Sunrise, FL 33351

Dear Jack,

On behalf of the Board and members of Congregation Shaarei Kodesh, I would like to graciously acknowledge and thank you for your contribution of paint and labor in the amount of \$2128.00. Our sanctuary is beautiful and peaceful. Your support of the Synagogue's community's needs is greatly appreciated.

This letter, in accordance with IRS regulations, also acknowledges that no goods or services were provided to you that would reduce the value of your gift for tax purposes.

Shalom,

Heidi Aronson,

President

Congregation Shaarei Kodesh



# **Broward County Housing Authority**

#### CORPORATE PARK AT INVERBARY

3810 Inverrary Boulevard, Suite 405 • Lauderhill, Florida 33319 • www.bchafl.org (954) 739-1114 • Fax (954) 535-0407 • TDD (954) 735-4371

February 2005

Jack Field, President Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50 Street Sunrise, Florida 33351

Dear Mr. Field:

This letter is in reference to the past and recent performance of Eagle Painting while under contract with the Broward County Housing Authority. It would be amiss if the BCHA did not commend your staff and you on the execution of your contract(s).

The Broward County Housing Authority owns and operates over 776 public housing units throughout Broward County. Our timetable initiates painting/sealing of our complexes almost on a yearly schedule. It has been a pleasure to have Eagle Painting be awarded several contracts, over the years, to complete painting restoration. Eagle Painting has been awarded contracts, not only because of the bid, but for several other attributes; your in-house staff, proper insurance, license(s), your knowledge and continued recommendations from all the paint manufacturers. Your ability to recognize existing conditions of our complexes and the remedies to rectify any situation proved your ability and knowledge. Any obstacle was accomplished with ease of a seasoned contractor with expertise, professionalism and a complete understanding of the situation. With our facilities being 100% occupied, your rapport with the tenants was exceptional and the coordination of work with our maintenance staff was scheduled and executed within the time parameters set forth.

It is always a pleasure to work with the "Eagle Team." Not only are the contracts finished and accepted before the contract deadline, with no change orders, they are executed with the utmost professional integrity.

Without exception, I commend Eagle Painting for a job well done and recommend, without hesitation, your company's services to others.

Sincerely,

BARBARA SEGAL



# **Broward County Housing Authority**

1773 North State Road 7

Lauderhill, Florida 33313

(954) 739-1114

ax (954) 484-5650

Kevin Cregan

July 24, 1996

Mr. Jack Field President Eagle Painting 817 NW 98th Avenue Plantation, Florida 33324

Dear Mr. Field:

Too often people are quick to complain and yet never take the time to praise. This letter is an exception to the rule.

The Broward County Housing Authority solicited sealed bids for Exterior Waterproof and Painting at one of our public housing complexes. The BCHA owns and operates over 776 units in unincorporated Broward County. The solicitation produced six qualified bidders. Three of the bids were quickly eliminated for both price and lack of responsiveness to our needs. Of the remaining three each were considered. Price was not the prime factor. The legitimacy of your operation, the fact you employ all your own labor, proper insurance and license in place weighed heavily in your favor. Your familiarity with the various existing conditions of our complexes, your supplier Sherwin Williams responded to all our questions pertaining to warranties, formulations and applications to our satisfaction showed clearly the professionalism of your operation.

The contract work with Eagle Painting from start to finish was organized, neat and clean. If your company chooses to add us to your long list of satisfied customers, please do so. We would highly recommend your company to other organizations planning to paint and waterproof in the future.

Sincerely,

BARBARA SEGAL

Acting Director of Maintenance

October 1, 1999

Eagle Painting 10135 NW 46 Street Sunrise, Florida 33351 ATT: Jack Field

Dear Mr. Field:

We would like to express our gratitude for all the work that you have done for the Hollywood Housing Authority. Over the past three years the housing authority has contracted with your company for approximately \$60,000 in waterproofing and painting of the exterior of our 90 unit Driftwood Terrace, elderly-disabled Public Housing building and our 30 unit Apollo Terrace family Public Housing building, along with interior painting at Driftwood Terrace, which included apartments and the lobby and community room.

You and your staff have gone over and above with your service both during and after the work done. Your staff at all times was both courteous and helpful with my staff and all tenants, and they certainly brightened the days for many of the elderly.

We would not hesitate to recommend your company, nor would we hesitate to use your services in the future.

Thank you again for the continued professional and courteous service that you have give us.

Yours truly,

Teresa vomSaal
Executive Director



### BROWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Department of Facilities Planning and Construction A. Hugh Adams Central Campus • (954) 475-6971

RE:

Letter of Reference for:

Eagle Painting 817 N.W. 98th Avenue Plantation, FL 33324

To Whom It May Concern,

Eagle Painting painted the second floor of the Library at Broward Community College's South Campus. This was accomplished during the 1997 winter holidays and had to be completed in a short period of time in order for it all to be done prior to the students returning to school. Eagle Painting performed the work in the short span given them, delivered the work on time and their workmanship was very good. For this reason, I have no problem in recommending Eagle Painting to you.

Sincerely,

Francisco Hoyos

Interim Director, Facilities Management

Francisco Hayos

referenceltread flepainting

# **GLCOMMERCIAL**°

August 15, 2008

Mr. Jack Field Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50<sup>th</sup> Street Sunrise, FL 33351

Dear Mr. Field:

I am writing this letter for a couple reasons, one is to thank you and your team for the wonderful job at The Shoppes at SilverIsles and second so you can share our experience with future customers.

My experience through this entire process was very satisfying, and the professionalism, workmanship and project cost should be applauded. Although we were very apprehensive to fall into the lowest bidder trap, we can honestly say we received so much more than we paid for.

A word about your employees, their professionalism was outstanding. From the beginning of the project, starting with the power washing crew, to the guys in the high lift all the way down to the team of cut-in specialists. They were friendly and above all hard working!

GL Commercial Management, LLC would always consider using Eagle Painting on upcoming projects, and we won't hold your being an Eagles fan against you.

Sincerely

David DiCaprio

Director, Tenant Coordination/Property Manager

GL Commercial Management, LLC

## J&L PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.

10191 West Sample Road, Suite 203 Coral Springs, FL 33065 (954) 753-7966

April 10, 2002

To Whom It May Concern,

Eagle Painting has proven to be a professional, responsible, and high quality painting company for over the past eight years of contractual service to our management company. They respond timely on project start dates and their customer service is excellent.

In closing, Eagle Painting is highly recommended for any large or small painting project.

Sincerely

Names Calderarzo, President

IGL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.



September 21, 2011

Dear Mr. Field:

Over the past several years, we have contracted with Eagle Painting to provide pressure cleaning and painting services for Sawgrass Mills Mall.

Your company has consistently offered a quality product at a reasonable price. You and your crews have exceeded our expectations both during and after completion of the projects. Your responsiveness to our needs even on an emergency basis has been outstanding.

We would not hesitate to recommend your company or to continue to use your services in the future.

Thank you again for always doing such a great job for us. We look forward to a long-lasting business relationship in the future.

Best regards,

Marcos Freire

Assistant General Manager

Sawgrass Mills



6400 N. Andrews Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 (954) 776-9190 (954) 776-9188 Fax http://www.stiles.com

Re:

Eagle Painting 10135 N.W. 46<sup>th</sup> Street Sunrise, Florida 33351

To Whom It May Concern:

Eagle Painting has been working for Stiles Property Management for approximately five years. During that time, they have done interior and exterior painting of our Class A and Class B office buildings, tenant buildouts, shopping centers, etc.

Our experiences with Eagle Painting have been very positive. The projects have always been finished on time, we have never had any complaints from our tenants; in fact, our tenants often go out of their way to let us know how satisfied they are, how clean and neat the work is, and how polite the workers are.

Needless to say, we would not hesitate to recommend Eagle Painting for any undertaking in their field. Please call us if you would like any additional information.

Sincerely,

STILES PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO.

Judy Mattonen, RPA, FMA

Property Manager



February 25, 2019

Janet Field Eagle Painting 10062 NW 50th Street Sunrise, FL 33351

### Dear Janet:

On February 14, 2019, the one-year anniversary of the shooting at Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School, the community supported the school in a day of service and remembrance of the 17 victims. One of the service projects chosen by the students was to host a breakfast for first responders, and more 250 first responders from our BSO, fire, and local police attended!

Through generous donations from members of our community like you, the students were able to provide a full breakfast, have a photo booth, a "spin the wheel" for prizes, and a raffle. Your donation helped to create a good start to a very difficult day. Our favorite quote of the day was from a first responder who said, "this was the event that I didn't know I needed."

Thank you so much for helping Church by the Glades minister to our community in a practical, meaningful way that was appreciated by students and our community leaders alike.

Best regards

Abraham Matos Student Pastor









